

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: January 3, 2012

Prepared By/Phone Number: Garry Brown 854-9333

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Commissioner Karen Huber

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Commissioner Karen Huber

AGENDA LANGUAGE: Approve proclamation congratulating the Lake Travis High School Cavaliers on winning a record-setting two-time state championship in volleyball and fifth straight state football championship, and a state championship boys golf team, a runner-up girls golf team, the state finalist Mighty Cavalier Marching Band, and multiple academic achievements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Whereas, "small town" Texas is known across our country as strong, friendly communities with a devotion, unmatched anywhere else, for their local high school teams; and,

Whereas, all of the area served by Lake Travis ISD, including the cities and villages of Bee Cave, Briarcliff, Lakeway, and Spicewood, are a great example of what we hold dear as Texans; and,

Whereas, Lake Travis ISD and Lake Travis High School have been rated Exemplary by the Texas Education Agency in 2010 and 2011 and have numerous honorees in their National Merit Scholarship Program; and,

Whereas, the Lady Cavs volleyball team went undefeated this season on their way to their second consecutive state championship and becoming the first team in state history to win 50 matches in a season; and

Whereas, 8 of the 9 seniors on this team plan to play college volleyball next year, including 6 who signed with NCAA Division I programs; and

Whereas, the Cavalier football team finished their "Drive for Five" and won an historic and unprecedented 5th straight Texas Championship and by doing so have become the stuff of Texas folklore; and,

Whereas, also this year, the Cavs boys golf team won a state championship, the girls golf team was runner up, and the Mighty Cavalier Marching Band was a state finalist; and

Whereas, the phrase "Friday Night Lights" doesn't come close to describing the excellence and strong competition of the academic and athletic teams found at Lake Travis High School **every day**; and

Whereas, these students' dedication, commitment, and hard work in achieving these lofty goals are stellar examples for all young people; and

Whereas, the support of all parents, staff and leadership, and indeed all of the community of Lake Travis ISD have made this success possible;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAMED THAT THE TRAVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT DOES HEREBY RECOGNIZE JANUARY 7, 2012 AS LAKE TRAVIS HIGH SCHOOL DAY IN TRAVIS COUNTY TO HONOR THEIR ACHIEVEMENTS BOTH ON AND OFF THE FIELD.

SIGNED AND ENTERED THIS DAY OF	F JANUARY, 2012.
	MUEL T. BISCOE COUNTY JUDGE
RON DAVIS COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 1	SARAH ECKHARDT COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 2
KAREN L. HUBER COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 3	MARGARET J. GÓMEZ COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 4